Role of activation progress on textural properties of biochar and their
impact on tar cracking
Wadii Arayedh a, Laurent Van de Steene b, Khashayar Saleh a, Elias Daouk a,*
a University of Technology of Compìegne, ESCOM, TIMR (Integrated Transformations of Renewable Matter), Research center Royallieu – CS 60 319-60 203 Compiègne
Cedex, France
b BioWooEB, University of Montpellier, CIRAD, Montpellier, France
A R T I C L E  I N F O
Keywords:

process of micropore fusion has also been observed by others
(Rodríguez-Reinoso et Molina-Sabio 1992).
Furthermore, TEM images (Fig. 5) provide visual evidence of the
surface changes when comparing CO2 and H2O activation methods. The
images for H2O activation reveal significant surface rearrangement and
destruction of the biochar structure comparing to CO2 activation. The
size of the rearranged surface features observed in the TEM images
Table 3
Textural properties of activated biochars.
Activation progress
(wt%) Surface area BET SBET (m2/g) Micropore surface area
Smicro (m2/g)
Pore volume (cm3/g)
Sample name Total (Vt) Micro (Vmicro) Meso (Vmeso) Macro (Vmacrp)
​ CO2 activation at 900 ◦C
CO2-X13 13 418 381 0.2309 0.1817 0.0171 0.0322
CO2-X25 25 582 540 0.3294 0.2423 0.046 0.0466
CO2-X51 51 757 661 0.4286 0.3143 0.0541 0.0603
CO2-X86 86 791 659 0.4527 0.3001 0.0719 0.081
​ Steam activation at 800 ◦C
H2O-X16 16 437 376 0.2527 0.1787 0.0402 0.0337
H2O-X27 27 600 452 0.3891 0.2054 0.1358 0.029
H2O-X55 55 794 432 0.5875 0.1917 0.2836 0.1122
H2O-X84 84 783 392 0.62 0.1739 0.3349 0.1112
Fig. 3. Changes in the specific surface area with the activation progress during
the activation process.
W. Arayedh et al.                                                                                                                                                                                                                               Chemical Engineering Science 315 (2025) 121877
5